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Disclaimer

The opinions and projections, etc. contained herein represent the judgment of LIFULL Co., Ltd. at the time this document was prepared. We provide no guarantees regarding the accuracy of 

the information. Please keep in mind that actual performance and results may vary significantly due to fluctuations in various factors. 
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Key Points
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1. FY 2019/9 Q3 Revenue: JPY 29.3 billion, accelerated growth of +12.8% YoY 

EBITDA: JPY 4.2 billion, steadily progressing toward the FY targets at -4.1% YoY

2. Proactive investments for future growth

¸ Investment to strengthen LIFULL HOMEôS media presence

¸ LIFULL HOMEôS Basic Membership Fees and prices for listings in rental and sale 

properties will be raised from October 2019

¸ Acquisition of Mitula

¸ Anticipatory investment in Rural Revitalization Business

3. Acceleration in Overseas Business

¸ Consolidation of Mitula from January, 2019

¸ Smooth progress in integration of management of Trovit and Mitula

(Total Results for Oct. to Jun.)



Highlights
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Revenue EBITDA EBITDA Margin Net Profit

Client Network

ARPA

+12.8%
JPY 29.3 bil.

(FY 2018 Q3 : JPY 26.0 bil.)

-4.1%
JPY 4.2 bil.

(FY 2018 Q3 : JPY 4.4 bil.)

-2.6pt
14.5%

(FY 2018 Q3 : 17.1%)

-11.3%
JPY 2.0 bil.

(FY2018 Q3 : JPY 2.2 bil.)

27,111
(FY2018 Q3 : 26,853)

91,474 JPY
(FY 2018 Q3 : JPY 88,800)

HOMEôSServices Business Overseas Business

Revenue

+3.2%
JPY 22.3 bil.

(FY 2018 Q3 : JPY 21.6 bil.)

Revenue

+96.7%
JPY 5.5 bil.

(FY 2018 Q3 : JPY 2.8 bil.)

*Net profit attributable to owners of the parent

EBITDA

+145.6%
JPY 0.6 bil.

(FY 2018 Q3 : JPY 0.2 bil.)



Growth Strategy
(Overview)
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FY2020/9

Revenue

EBITDA Margin 

JPY 50+ billion

approx. 20%
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Mid-Term Management Plan Quantitative target



To Achieve ñMid-term Plan 2020ò

Investing in FY2019/9 to achieve the targets of the ñMid-term Plan 2020ò 
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01 Growth of HOMEôS Services Business02 Growth of Overseas Business

Å ARPA*1 x Client network*2

Ḻ Improve ARPA through growth

Ḻ Strengthen media presence

Å Strengthen Trovit business

Å Make Mitula a subsidiary

Å Integrated management of Trovit & Mitula

to improve competitiveness

*1 ARPA: Average Revenue Per Agent

*2 Client network: Number of affiliated real estate businesses



Consolidated Financial Results

for FY2019/9 Q3
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FY2018 Q3(Oct.-Jun.) FY2019 Q3(Oct.-Jun.) Change Change %

26,015 29,352 +3,337 +12.8% *1

2,872 3,342 +469 +16.3% *2

18,798 21,855 +3,056 +16.3%

Personnel expenses 5,709 6,273 +564 +9.9%

Advertising expenses 8,515 10,020 +1,505 +17.7% *3

Operating expenses 713 634 -78 -11.1%

Other 3,860 4,925 +1,065 +27.6% *4

95 101 +5 +5.9% *5

4,439 4,256 -182 -4.1%

EBITDA margin 17.1% 14.5% -2.6pt -

2,274 2,018 -255 -11.3%

803 924 +120 +15.0%

Net profit*

Depreciation and amortization

Cost of revenue

SG&A (excl. depreciation and amortization)

Other income and expenses

EBITDA

Revenue

Unit: JPY mil

Condensed statements of income and loss IFRS

Sales Revenue grew by +12.8% over FY2018 Q3. EBITDA was down -4.1% due to proactive growth investments

*Net profit attributable to owners of the parent

*1

*2

*3

*4

*5

Increases mainly from Overseas Businesses

Business support services for realtors (Increased expenses to provide services)

Increase in branding costs including TV commercials to raise the brand awareness and web-marketing costs associated with Mitula consolidation

Temporary increase mainly due to the acquisition of Mitula

Proceeds generated by sale of shares in insurance business and advertising agency LHL. On the other hand, incurred impairment loss due to the delay in financial business

license acquisition by LSF (consolidated subsidiary).
8
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Temporary impact of growth investments ïYoY analysisï

Proactively investing in growth to increase business scope

-6.6

-11.1

-1.5

-3

-5 -5

-18

-16

-14

-12

-10

-8

-6

-4

-2

0

M&A
Costs

Reorganization
Costs

Other
Costs

Marketing
Costs

Total
Costs

Growth Invest. of approx.

JPY 1.1 - 1.6 Billion

(Unit: JPY hundred million)



FY2019/9 FY2019/9 FY2019/9 FY2019/9
Oct.-Sep. Oct.-Jun. Oct.-Sep. Oct.-Jun.

Unit: JPY mil
[Full-year

forecast]
[Actual] Unit: JPY mil

[Full-year

forecast]
[Actual]

Revenue 42,306 29,352 69.4% Revenue 42,306 29,352 69.4%

Cost of revenue 5,228 3,342 63.9% HOME'S Services 31,939 22,325 69.9%

SG&A (excl. depreciationˣ 31,493 21,855 69.4% Overseas 7,996 5,514 69.0%

Personnel expenses 9,348 6,273 67.1% Others 2,370 1,512 63.8%

Advertising expenses 13,139 10,020 76.3%

Operating expenses 1,355 634 46.8%

Other 7,649 4,925 64.4%

391 101 25.8%

EBITDA 5,975 4,256 71.2%

EBITDA margin 14.1% 14.5% -

2,962 2,018 68.1%

Other revenues and expenses

Net profit*

Progress

%

Change

%

Condensed Statemants of Income and Loss Revenue by Service
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Progress of business forecast for the FY2019/9 IFRS

*Net profit attributable to owners of the parent



FY2018/9 Q3 FY2019/9 Q3 Change Change

Unit: JPY mil Oct.-Jun. Oct.-Jun. %

26,015 29,352 +3,337 +12.8%

 HOME'S Services 21,638 22,325 +687 +3.2%

 Overseas 2,802 5,514 +2,711 +96.7%

 Others 1,573 1,512 -61 -3.9% Result of the transfer of the insurance agency business (LHL)

FY2018/9 Q3 FY2019/9 Q3 Change Change

Unit: JPY mil Oct.-Jun. Oct.-Jun. %

3,539 3,230 -308 -8.7%

HOME'S Services 3,284 2,779 -504 -15.4%

Overseas 264 648 +384 +145.6%

Others -74 -218 -143 - Increase in expenses related to Rural Revitalization Business

Inter-segment

transactions
66 20 -45 -68.6%

Proactively conducted promotional activities during the peak season.

Increase in profit even after including M&A-related expenses and other on-off expenses (approximately 570

million yen)

Revenue

Segment

income and loss

Main items

The increased volume of revenue generated by the higher number of inquiries following the SEO initiatives

was greater than the negative impact caused by the withdrawl from the non-profitable Reform & Remodel

business. Progressing well to get ready for the next fiscal year including the pricing revision.

Although JPY was approximately 4% higher than the same period in the previous year, positive growth

achieved thanks to growth in Trovit and the acquisition of Mitula

Main items
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Sales by segment, segment income and loss IFRS

Despite the M&A costs in Overseas Business, the acquisition of Mitula has resulted in large revenue gains in addition to growth in Trovit.

As planned, HOME'S Services have seen reductions in revenue due to investments in advertising.

* See page 44 for details of specific businesses in each segment.

* Change % columns have been left blank for the items posted negative in either the previous or current FY.
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Quarterly performance history ïConsolidated revenue ï

Large gains in revenue during Q3 (Apr. - Jun.) up +16.9% YoY

(Unit: Millions of yen)

FY2014/3 FY2015/3 FY2016/3 FY2017/3 FY2017/9
( 6 months)

FY2018/9 FY2019/9

3,398 3,454 3,556 

4,281 

3,852 3,897 

4,318 

6,096 

5,457 

6,441 
6,280 

7,527 

6,846 6,910 
7,107 

9,056 

7,793 

8,154 8,128 

9,541 

8,345 8,549 
8,391 

11,208 

9,753 

 -

 2,000

 4,000

 6,000

 8,000

 10,000

 12,000

+16.9%



20,655 

23,957 

26,015 

30,589 
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Business growth and breakdown ïConsolidated revenue ï

Others

(Unit: Millions of yen)

In addition to steady growth in HOMEôSServices, increased speed in the growth of Overseas Businesses

Services

Overseas

*Calculated according to performance values

(Assuming acquisition of Mitula in Oct. 2018)

73.0%

22.1%

4.9%

2016/10 ï

2017/06

2015/10 ï

2016/06

FY2019

(Oct - Jun)

FY2018

(Oct - Jun)



As of As of

Sep 30, 2018 Jun 30, 2019
Increase in cash and deposits +1,341

Increase in accounts receivable - trade +831
Increase in short-term loans receivable +158 Increase mainly due to marketing costs in subsidiaries and

Increase in goodwill +11,181 Mainly due to Mitula acquisition

Decrease in software -146
Increase in intangible fixed assets +160 Mainly due to Mitula acquisition

Decrease in shares of associates -152 Decrease mainly due to losses incurred by equity-method

Increase in long-term loans receivable +401 Increase mainly due to the Rural Revitalization Fund

Increase in lease and guarantee deposit +335

29,181 43,550 +14,368 +49.2%
Increase in accounts payable-trade +71

Increase in short-term debts +3,400 Increase due to the new borrowing for Mitula acquisition
Increase in accounts payable - other +92 Increase due to advertising expense payment and Mitula

Decrease in accrued corporate income taxes -589
Decrease in accrued consumption taxes -242

Decrease in allowance for bonuses +89

Non-current liabilities 1,004 1,167 +163 +16.3%

7,185 10,307 +3,121 +43.4%
Increase in capital stock +5,716

Increase in capital surplus +5,690
Decrease in foreign currency translation

adjustment
-1,409

184.32 247.21 +62.90

Change Change % Main items
Unit: JPY mil

+11,938 +73.3%

12,900 15,330 +2,430 +18.8%

Assets

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Non-current assets

Current assets

Increase following the issuance of new shares to acquire Mitula
Increase following the issuance of new shares to acquire Mitula

Decrease due to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates

Refer to òConsolidated Statement of Cash Flowsò

Equity per share

attributable to owners of

the parent (JPY)

6,181 9,139 +2,958 +47.9%

Total Equity 21,996 33,243 +11,247 +51.1%

16,281 28,220
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Condensed statements of financial position and goodwill IFRS

JPY 3.2 bil. in short-term loans used for the acquisition of Mitula

* Outstanding goodwill balance : Littel JPY 86 mil., Trovit JPY 8,453 mil., Mitula JPY 10,893 mil., LIFULL Marketing Partners JPY 251 mil., LIFULL Tech 

Vietnam JPY 87 mil., RESEM JPY 1,215 mil., and Trovit and LIFULL Marketing Partners depreciable assets (PPA) JPY 448 mil.
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Condensed statements of cash flow IFRS

Cash and cash equivalents increased by JPY 1.3 bil. to 8.9 bil. from FY2018 Q3

FY2018/9 Q3 FY2019/9 Q3 Change

Unit: JPY mil Oct.-Jun. Oct.-Jun. FY2018/9 Q3 FY2019/9 Q3

+3,552 +3,098

+822 +943

- +298

-71 -201

-484 -315

+242 -429

-438 -2,104

-454 -93

-189 -141

-317 -254

-317 -70

- -1,645

- +473

+135 -

-150 -773

- +258

- +3,600

-499 -200

-97 -714

Change in cash and

cash equivalents
1,626 1,341 -

Balance of cash and

cash equivalents
7,136 8,912 +1,776

Collection of loans receivable

Proceeds from loans payable

Repayments of loans payable

Dividends paid

Outlays for acquisition of shares of associates

Outlays for acquisition of shares of subsidiaries

Proceeds from sale of shares of subsidiaries

Proceeds from sale of shares of associates

Payents for loans receivalbe

Main items

Items

Profit for the period before tax

Depreciation and amortization

Impairment loss

Increase/decrease in accounts receivable - trade and other current receivables

Increase/decrease in accounts payable - trade and other current payables

Other

Tax payments

Purchase of available-for-sale financial assets

Purchase of property, plant and equipment

Outlays for the acquisition of intangible fixed assets

Operating cash

flow

Financing cash

flow
+3,217

Investing cash flow -1,020

2,638-579

-2,332-1,311

-2,2891,2993,589
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Comparison with same period in previous year ïEffects of operation withdrawals ï

Sales revenue up +4.2% excluding effects from withdrawal of the Reform Business

Withdrawal from Reform Business

ÅLIFULL HOMEôS Reform

Ÿ Discontinued in Sept. 2018

ÅLIFULL Remodel

Ÿ Discontinued in Sept. 2018

Ref.: Earnings Presentation Q2 FY2019/09 P14
https://lifull.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/LIFULL_

EarningsPresentation_FY2018-9-2Q.pdf

Revenue

21,638 21,434 22,325

FY18 Q3 Total

(Released)

FY18 Q3 Total

(Excl. Bus. Withdrawals)

FY19 Q3 Total

+4.2%

(Unit: Millions of yen)

https://lifull.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/LIFULL_EarningsPresentation_FY2018-9-2Q.pdf
https://lifull.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/LIFULL_EarningsPresentation_FY2018-9-2Q.pdf
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KPIs - Client networkהARPA -

Increased numbers of clients and marginal change in ARPA

24,305 

26,853 27,111 

FY2017 Q3 FY2018 Q3 FY2019 Q3

Client Network

91,521 88,800 91,474 

FY2017 Q3 FY2018 Q3 FY2019 Q3

ARPA ˢJPYˣ

*ARPA figures are the average of each nine-month period.

*Above figures are preliminary ones and will be revised once finalized.

*ARPA will be recalculated if client numbers are adjusted.



Measures to improve ARPA ²Strengthening media presence ²

Continue investments in strengthening media presence

Strive to become market leader by maximizing provided value

19

Content Campaigns Branding UI & UX SEO Paid Online

Marketing

LIFULL HOME S Investments in Media Presence



(Ref) Growth of LIFULL HOME S
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₄ Traffic (Organic) ₅

FY2019FY2018

*Result totals from October to June

₄ Segment Revenue Ratio (Quarterly Results) ₅

FY2019 Q3FY2018 Q3

+38.0%

4.1%

15.5%

17.9%

0.0%

2.0%

4.0%

6.0%

8.0%

10.0%

12.0%

14.0%

16.0%

18.0%

20.0%

Site traffic back on track with smooth growth

Profitability improved to reach the EBITDA target of approx. 20% in the Mid-Term Plan

2016/10

- 2017/6

2017/3

- 2017/6
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Revisions to the LIFULL HOME'S pricing structure will be implemented from October 2019

Improve value for users and clients by removing additional costs on main optional services.

Pricing structure revisions ïRental & sale properties ï

Users

Good For Everyone

1) By providing richer information, such 

as panorama photos and introductions 

of sales staff, users will gain a clearer 

understanding of each listing and find 

just the right property.

Clients

LIFULL

1) Reduce the effort of selecting optional services

2) Appeal to users with listing with richer information

1) Lighten the workload of sales staff and 

free up resources to create new value

2) Increase the attractiveness of listings 

with more diverse information

Option Service

website link

Sales inspections

Inquiries at LINE

Panorama Listings

Agent Information EX

Sales Staff Comments

etcé
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Raise Basic Membership and inquiry fees and include optional services in the membership package.

Pricing structure revisions ²Rental & sale properties ²

Basic Membership Fee

Optional Services

Inquiry Fees

Original Pricing Structure
(Until Sept. 2019)

New Pricing Structure
(From Oct. 2019)

Basic Membership Fee

Inquiry Fees

Membership Fees (Monthly)

¥ 10,000 Ą ¥15,000

Pay by Inquiry (Rate)

Rental 4.0 ï5.5% Ą 9.5%

Sales 0.03 ï0.05% Ą 0.05%



Overseas Businesses
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